Acquisitions occurred as of the dates indicated or will be for any future periods. The pro forma financial
information does not include adjustments to reflect any potential revenue, synergies or dis-synergies, or
cost savings that may be achievable in connection with the Acquisitions, or the associated costs that may
be necessary to achieve such revenues, synergies or cost savings.

 Page |2

GOLD ROYALTY CORP.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

 (Unaudited)

Gold Royalty Corp.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2021
(Unaudited, expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise stated)

 Page | 3

 Gold Royalty
Corp.

 Golden Valley
Mines and

Royalties Ltd. (as
at June 30, 2021)

Note 1

 Elemental
Royalties Corp.

 Golden Valley
Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Note 6

 Elemental Pro
Forma

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Note 8

 Pro Forma
Combined Gold
Royalty Corp.

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9,905,480$   12,886,946$   5,584,979$   (11,957,862)$   (a) (4,949,089)$   (a) 11,470,454$
Restricted cash -   3,109,071   -   -   -   3,109,071
Short-term investments 1,117,769   219,248   -   -   -   1,337,017
Accounts receivables 411,715   -   1,688,882   -   -   2,100,597
Prepaids and other receivables 1,865,816   470,456   233,878   -   -   2,570,150

13,300,780$   16,685,721$   7,507,739$   (11,957,862)$   (4,949,089)$   20,587,289$

Non-current assets
Royalties 256,833,456$   314,689$   69,106,178$   366,831,903$   (b) 68,080,299$   (b) 761,166,525$
Exploration and evaluation assets 7,711,535   -   -   -   -   7,711,535
Long-term investments 1,586,600   25,020,125   -   -   -   26,606,725
Investments in associates -   1,346,298   -   1,476,392   (c) -   2,822,690
Other long-term assets 66,470   -   -   -   -   66,470

266,198,061$   26,681,112$   69,106,178$   368,308,295$   68,080,299$   798,373,945$

 279,498,841$   43,366,833$   76,613,917$   356,350,433$   63,131,210$   818,961,234$

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 6,884,679$   279,697$   281,001$   -$   -$   7,445,377$
Current portion of lease obligation 36,311   -   -   -   -   36,311
Loan -   -   -   -   25,000,000   (c) 25,000,000
Income taxes payable -   46,193   -   -   -   46,193
Derivative liability -   1,229,261   -   -   -   1,229,261
 6,920,990$   1,555,151$   281,001$   -$   25,000,000$   33,757,142$

Non-current liabilities
Lease obligation 11,300$   -$   -$   -$   -$   11,300$
Loan -   47,094   24,297,321   -   (24,297,321)   (c) 47,094
Derivative liability 4,549,074   -   -   -   -   4,549,074
Deferred income tax liability 42,700,000   783,710   -   94,765,467   (d) 17,519,325   (d) 155,768,502

54,181,364$   2,385,955$   24,578,322$   94,765,467$   18,222,004$   194,133,112$

Equity
Issued Capital 228,619,530$   23,415,857$   56,436,769$   273,550,555$   (e) 43,692,065$   (e) 625,714,776$
Reserves 11,403,811   4,577,954   1,660,685   4,412,628   (f) (1,660,685)   (f) 20,394,393
Accumulated deficit (15,146,866)   (7,598,970)   (6,099,564)   4,207,820   (g) 2,599,564   (g) (22,038,016)

 Accumulated other comprehensive
 income (loss) 441,002   -   37,705   -   (37,705)   (f) 441,002
Non-controlling interest -   20,586,037   -   (20,586,037)   (h) 315,967   (h) 315,967

225,317,477$   40,980,878$   52,035,595$   261,584,966$   44,909,206$   624,828,122$
279,498,841$   43,366,833$   76,613,917$   356,350,433$   63,131,210$   818,961,234$

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Gold Royalty Corp.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Loss
For the year ended September 30, 2021
(Unaudited, expressed in United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

 Page | 4

 Gold Royalty
Corp.

 Ely Gold
Royalties Inc.

(October 1, 2020
to August 22,

2021)
Note 1(b)(ii)

 Golden Valley
Mines and

Royalties Ltd.
(12 months

ended June 30,
2021)

Note 1(b)(iii)

 Elemental
Royalties Corp.

 Ely Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Note 5

 Golden Valley
Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Note 6

 Elemental Pro
Forma

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Note 8

 Pro Forma
Combined Gold
Royalty Corp.

Revenue
Royalty income 191,991$   2,962,719$   1,702,020$   5,749,214$   (1,086,043)$   (a) (201,388)$   (i) -$   9,318,513$

Cost of sales
Depletion of royalties (163,817)   (2,420,009)   -   (2,307,618)   (586,693)   (b) -   (3,677,278)   (i) (9,155,415)

Gross profit 28,174$   $   542,710  $   1,702,020  $   3,441,596  $   (1,672,736)  $   (201,388) (3,677,278)$   $   163,098

Expenses
  Consulting fees 2,677,189$   2,797,540$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   5,474,729$
  Depreciation 4,844   33,010   -   -   -   -   -   37,854
  Management and directors' fees 1,172,286   4,354,529   129,761   1,714,590   -   2,731,421   (j) -   10,102,587
  General and administrative 2,937,385   570,210   1,697,144   498,319   -   -   -   5,703,058
  Professional fees 2,481,019   1,167,878   741,071   359,529   -   9,226,441   (k) 6,000,000   (j) 19,975,938
  Share-based compensation 3,324,286   128,552   47,757   835,122   -   -   -   4,335,717
  Exploration and evaluation expenses 12,516   -   56,259   -   -   -   -   68,775
  Royalty interests -   -   47,175   -   -   -   -   47,175

Operating loss for the year (12,581,351)$   (8,509,009)$   (1,017,147)$   34,036$   (1,672,736)$   (12,159,250)$   (9,677,278)$   (45,582,735)$

Other items
Interest and finance expenses -   (110,048)   (112,013)   (2,253,608)   -   -   -   (2,475,669)
Change in fair value of derivative (1,511,372)   -   7,298,024   -   1,926,218   (d) -   -   7,712,870
Change in fair value of short-term
investments (168,431)   110,207   (8,501,927)   -   -   -   -   (8,560,151)
Foreign exchange loss (812,429)   (37,010)   (708,700)   267,727   -   -   -   (1,290,412)
Share of loss of associates -   -   (198,236)   -   -   -   -   (198,236)
Gain on sale of mineral property -   -   105,807   -   -   -   -   105,807
Gains on dilution of equity investments -   -   90,830   -   -   -   -   90,830
Gain on loss of significant influence -   -   308,179   -   -   -   -   308,179
Interest income -   18,557   4,899   24,222   -   -   -   47,678
Others 67,348   (1,654,155)   -   (10,496)   1,507,135   (c) -   -   (90,168)

(15,006,235)$   (10,181,458)$   (2,730,284)$   (1,938,119)$   1,760,617$   (12,159,250)$   (9,677,278)$   (49,932,007)$
Current tax -   -   (950,119)   (1,427,213)   -   -   -   (2,377,332)
Deferred tax -   -   1,551,485   -   2,693,342   (e) 2,653,305   (l) 1,086,190   (k) 7,984,322
Net loss for the year (15,006,235)$   (10,181,458)$   (2,128,918)$   (3,365,332)$   4,453,959$   (9,505,945)$   (8,591,088)$   (44,325,017)$

Foreign currency translation difference 441,298   -   -   28,797   -   -   -   470,095

Total comprehensive loss for the year (14,564,937)$   (10,181,458)$   (2,128,918)$   (3,336,535)$   4,453,959$   (9,505,945)$   (8,591,088)$   (43,854,922)$
Net loss for the period attributable
to:
Shareholders of Parent (15,006,235)$   (10,181,458)$   (348,761)$   (3,365,332)$   4,453,959$   (11,286,102)$   (m) (8,591,088)$   (44,325,017)$
Non-controlling interest -   -   (1,780,157)   -   -   1,780,157   (m) -   -
Net loss for the period attributable to
Gold Royalty Corp. (15,006,235)$   (10,181,458)$   (2,128,918)$   (3,365,332)$   4,453,959$   (9,505,945)$   (8,591,088)$   (44,325,017)$

Net loss per share, basic and diluted
(Note 10) (0.45)$   (0.33)$

33,555,265   132,730,738

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding - diluted

Gold Royalty Corp.
Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
For year ended September 30, 2021
(Unaudited, expressed in United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

 Page | 5

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared in